
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 1463

The Aquatic Animal Health and Alien Species in Aquaculture,
Animals, and Marketing of Seed, Plant and Propagating
Material (Legislative Functions and Miscellaneous
Provisions) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

PART 2

Amendments to EU Exit domestic legislation

CHAPTER 2

Amendments to legislation relating to aquatic animal health and animals

Amendment of the Zoonotic Disease Eradication and Control (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

7.—(1) The Zoonotic Disease Eradication and Control (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019⁽¹⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 3—

(a) in paragraph (3)(b)(ii), for inserted points (d) and (e) substitute—

- “(d) ‘constituent territory’ means England, Wales or Scotland, as the case may be;
(e) ‘third country’ means a country or territory outside the British Islands;”;

(b) in paragraph (4), in inserted Article 2A, omit paragraphs 1(c) and 2(b);

(c) for paragraph (12), substitute—

“(12) Omit Article 9.”;

(d) in paragraph (13)(d)(ii), in the substituted sentence, for “the United Kingdom” substitute “Great Britain”;

(e) in paragraph (18)—

(i) in inserted Article 17A—

(aa) omit paragraphs 4 and 8;

(bb) in paragraph 6, for “National Assembly for Wales” substitute “Welsh Parliament”;

(ii) in inserted Article 17B—

(aa) in paragraph 2, for “the United Kingdom” substitute “Great Britain”;

(bb) omit paragraph 3(c);

Changes to legislation: *There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Aquatic Animal Health and Alien Species in Aquaculture, Animals, and Marketing of Seed, Plant and Propagating Material (Legislative Functions and Miscellaneous Provisions) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020, Section 7. (See end of Document for details)*

- (cc) in paragraph 4 for “any of the parties mentioned in paragraph (a) to (c)” substitute “either of the parties mentioned in paragraph (a) or (b)”.
- (3) In regulation 6(3)(b), in inserted paragraph 5, omit point (d).
- (4) In regulation 7—
 - (a) in paragraph (3), in inserted Article 1A, for “, in relation to the United Kingdom, means England, Wales, Scotland or Northern Ireland” substitute “means England, Wales or Scotland, as the case may be”;
 - (b) in paragraph (9)(a), for “export to a member State” substitute “export to a member State or movement to Northern Ireland.”.
- (5) In regulation 8(3), in inserted Article 1A, for “, in relation to the United Kingdom, means England, Wales, Scotland or Northern Ireland” substitute “means England, Wales or Scotland, as the case may be”
- (6) In regulation 9(3), in inserted Article 1A, for “, in relation to the United Kingdom, means England, Wales, Scotland or Northern Ireland” substitute “means England, Wales or Scotland, as the case may be”.
- (7) In regulation 10—
 - (a) in paragraph (3), in inserted Article 1A, for “, in relation to the United Kingdom, means England, Wales, Scotland or Northern Ireland” substitute “means England, Wales or Scotland, as the case may be”;
 - (b) in paragraph (6)(c), in paragraphs (i) and (ii), for “export to a member State” substitute “export to a member State or movement to Northern Ireland”.

Commencement Information

II Reg. 7 in force at 31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion date, see [reg. 1\(2\)\(a\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Aquatic Animal Health and Alien Species in Aquaculture, Animals, and Marketing of Seed, Plant and Propagating Material (Legislative Functions and Miscellaneous Provisions) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020, Section 7.